

Australasian Division of the International Academy of Pathology Limited ABN 73 008 593 815 PO Box 74, CHERRYBROOK, TAS 2126 TEL: (61-2) 9894 6811 Email: <u>info@iap-aus.org.au</u> info@iap-aus.org.au

<u>Nomination for President-Elect/Vice President on the Board of the</u> <u>Australasian Division of the International Academy of Pathology (IAP)</u>

The Australasian Division of the International Academy of Pathology aims to:

- foster education, research and to advance knowledge in pathology
- institute and arrange lectures, seminars, symposia, demonstrations and to provide a forum for the discussion and dissemination of information relevant to pathology and related matters in our region
- provide financial assistance through scholarships and travelling grants to pathologists and trainees in our region
- disseminate printed and any other means of communication to further the purpose of the Division.

Nominations are invited for the position of President-Elect on the Board of the Australasian Division of the International Academy of Pathology.

The Australasian Division of the Academy invites nominations from Members of the Division for the role of Vice President/President-Elect for a 2-year term commencing Friday the 23rd April 2021 following the AGM.

The Division's Executive Board is made up of the President, President-Elect, Past President, Secretary and Treasurer. The business of the board is largely conducted by emails, monthly teleconference meetings, Board meetings and at the Annual General Meeting (held in conjunction with the annual conference).

The person so elected fulfils the following roles sequentially:

- President-Elect (2 years)
- President (2 years)
- Past President (2 years)

Responsibilities of the President-Elect

- Promote mission and strategic goals of the International Academy of Pathology (IAP) (https://iap-aus.org.au/about-us/objectives/)
- o Fulfil all standard responsibilities of a Board Member of a non-profit board

- Attend and co-Chair the Executive committee meetings, Board meetings and Annual General Meeting with President
- o Attend and assist in the running of Annual Scientific Meetings

If interested, please email the completed nomination form with a short curriculum vitae to Uma Subramanian our Academy Administrator: <u>info@iap-aus.org.au</u>.

If there are more than one nomination, a formal election will take place by ballot at the upcoming AGM on 23rd April 2021 and members will be given the opportunity to vote for the candidate.

Nominations for the position close on Friday 12 March 2021.

Professor Alfred Lam

Honorary Secretary Australasian Division of the International Academy of Pathology



Australasian Division of the International Academy of Pathology Limited ABN 73 008 593 815 PO Box 74, CHERRYBROOK, TAS 2126 TEL: (61-2) 9894 6811 Email: <u>info@iap-aus.org.au</u> info@iap-aus.org.au

Nomination for the position of President-Elect on the Board of the Australasian Division of the International Academy of Pathology (IAP)

I,	, being a financial member of the
Australasian Division of the International Aca	demy of Pathology Limited hereby nominate
	for the position of President-Elect.
Signed	Dated
I,	, being a financial member of the
Australasian Division of the International Academy of Pathology Limited hereby second the	
nomination of	for the position of
President-Elect.	
Signed	Dated
I,	, being a financial member of the
Australasian Division of the International Academy of Pathology Limited hereby	
accept nomination for the position of President-Elect.	
Signed	Dated